

Nos. 04-16688 & 04-16720

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, & EDITH ARANA,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, LEGAL MOMENTUM, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
AND WOMEN EMPLOYED IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS**

JOHN PAYTON, DIRECTOR-COUNSEL
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
MATTHEW COLANGELO
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed inside cover

VINCENT A. ENG
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

CESAR A. PERALES
President & General Counsel

JOSE PEREZ
FOSTER MAER
GHITA SCHWARZ
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013

JOHN BRITTAIN
AUDREY WIGGINS
SARAH CRAWFORD
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

GILLIAN L. THOMAS
LEGAL MOMENTUM
395 Hudson Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10014

ANGELA CICCOLO
Interim General Counsel
ANSON ASAKA
Assistant General Counsel
NAACP – NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

SHARYN TEJANI
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN
& FAMILIES
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009

JOCELYN SAMUELS
DINA R. LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, #800
Washington, DC 20036

MELISSA JOSEPHS
WOMEN EMPLOYED
111 N. Wabash, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60602

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument.....6

I. Wal-Mart’s proposed standard for Rule 23(b)(2) class certification is unsupported by any existing caselaw6

 A. Back pay remedies are central to full equitable relief and consistent with Rule 23(b)(2) certification7

 B. Punitive damages are available in (b)(2) classes because the relevant inquiry focuses on the employer’s conduct and state of mind..... 12

 C. Wal-Mart’s argument is inconsistent with the Civil Rights Act of 1991, which made punitive damages available in Title VII cases to provide more – not less – relief to victims of intentional discrimination..... 16

II. Wal-Mart’s seeks to eviscerate Rule 23(b)(2) in the very cases the rule was adopted to cover 22

 A. Civil rights cases are paradigmatic cases for Rule 23(b)(2) certification..... 22

 B. Class actions are necessary to correct and deter pervasive discrimination in the workplace, a congressional objective of the “highest priority” 25

Conclusion 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abner v. Kansas City Southern Railroad Co., 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....15

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 1, 7, 8, 11-12, 21

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) 10, 12, 14-15

Amchem Products, Inc., v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....23

Bailey v. Patterson, 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963).....24

Beck v. Boeing Co., 60 F. App’x 38 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Board of Trustees of the University of North Carolina v. Frasier, 350 U.S. 979 (1956)24

Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969).....9

Brunson v. Board of Trustees of School District No. 1, 311 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1962)24

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412 (1978)26

Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002).....10

Cooper v. Southern Co., 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) 10, 14

Corti v. Storage Technology Corp., 304 F.3d 336 (4th Cir.2002).....16

Cush-Crawford v. Adchem Corp., 271 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2001)16

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....28

Duke v. University of Texas at El Paso, 729 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1984)27

EEOC v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 480 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2007).....15

EEOC v. W & O, Inc., 213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000).....16

Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976)1

Frasier v. Board of Trustees of the University of North Carolina, 134 F. Supp. 589 (M.D. N.C. 1955)24

Gay v. Waiters’ & Dairy Lunchmen’s Union, 549 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1977).....9

Green v. School Board, 304 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1962).....24

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)1, 7

Head v. Timken Roller Bearing Co., 486 F.2d 870 (6th Cir. 1973)9

Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc., 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)13

In re Monumental Life Insurance Co., 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 15, 25-26

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....13

Kolstad v. American Dental Association, 527 U.S. 526 (1999) 13, 16

Mannings v. Board of Public Instruction, 277 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1960)24

Marek v. Chesny, 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....28

Mitchell v. OsAir, Inc., 629 F. Supp. 636 (N.D. Ohio 1986).....18

Molski v. Gleich, 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10

New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey, 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....26

Northcross v. Board of Education, 302 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1962)24

Orleans Parish School Board v. Bush, 242 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1957).....24

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....1

Pegues v. Mississippi State Employment Service, 899 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1990).....8

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 9, 10

Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 532 U.S. 843 (2001)20

Potts v. Flax, 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963).....24

Provencher v. CVS Pharmacy, 145 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1998).....16

Reeb v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Correction, 435 F.3d
639 (6th Cir. 2006) 14, 24

Robinson v. Lorillard Corp., 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971)9

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co., 267 F.3d 147 (2d
Cir. 2001)..... 9, 10

Salitros v. Chrysler Corp., 306 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2002).....16

Sellers v. Delgado Community College, 839 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1988).....8

Senter v. General Motors Corp., 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)9

Timm v. Progressive Steel Treating, Inc., 137 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir.
1998).....16

Tisdale v. Federal Express Corp., 415 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005).....16

United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc., 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973).....8, 9

Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....24

Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975) 9, 24

Wicker v. Hoppock, 6 Wall. 94 (1867).....21

Wright v. Stern, 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 11-12

Wright v. Stern, 92 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 697 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....11

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1607.4.A26

42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)8

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)..... 16-17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 236
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6828

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee’s Note to the 1966 Amendment to Rule 23,
reprinted in 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966)..... 6, 11, 22-24

Barbara T. Lindemann & Paul Grossman, *2 Employment
 Discrimination Law* (4th ed. 2007)8

Benjamin Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966
 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Part I)*, 81
Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....23

118 Cong. Rec. 7169 (1972)12

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991), *as reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N.*
 549 16-21

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991), *as reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N.*
 694 18-20

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *8 Newberg on Class Actions* (4th
 ed. 2003)27

Hon. Jack B. Weinstein, *Some Reflections on the “Abusiveness” of
 Class Actions*, Symposium Before the Judicial Conference of the
 Fifth Judicial Circuit, *available at 58 F.R.D. 299 (1973)*.....29

5 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 1997 & Supp. 2009).....23

Order Amending the Rules of Civil Procedure for the United States
 District Courts, 383 U.S. 1039 (1966).....6

Wright, Miller, & Kane, *7A Federal Practice & Procedure* (2d ed.
 1986).....25

Wright, Miller, & Kane, *7AA Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed.
 2002 & Supp. 2009)23
